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November 23, 1988 

Jones: weekly Activity 

Art Levine called from U.S. News and World Report, r equesting 
Peter Sturrock ' s Stanford University telephone number. When I 
gave this to him he then launched into a series of questions about 
what my job was with you . I asked him if he had a copy of the 
Providence Journal articles about you and this area. He said he 
did, and I told him that all the question s had been asked and 
answered about my responsibilities. He said that the article he 
is working on~ be published next week. 

Robert Untalan called and said that USIA is releasing the 
investigation report on him on November 23rd, that the agency had 
received several calls about it. He said he appreciated our help. 
I suspect USIA was responding to pressure from other offices. 

Chuck Honorton called. He is one of our better psi 
researchers, and was a panel member participant at the OTA psi 
research workshop. Honorton said that OTA had sent him a draft 
copy of their workshop report. He expressed some disappointment 
over it, feels that it did not truly reflect the fullness of the 
session. In other words it was bland, and did note the very 
strong discussions that took place. He feels that an edited full 
transcript of the workshop also should be published, and some 
additional material, e.g. meta analysis of fields of research 
should be appended to the report. His concern is that the current 
draft doesn't inform anyone of what really took place, and why. I 
can understand OTA's reluctance to publish a full transcript. The 
two CSICOP members on the panel, Jim Alcock and Ray Hyman were 
really badgered and blasted. They did not hold up their bankrupt 
end of the argument. 

Conversation with Joe Young, my NSF staff contact. Joe said 
he had been hearing from Helmut Schmidt at the Mind-Science 
Foundation in San Antonio, TX. Schmidt apparently is in the final 
phases of submitting a research proposal to the NSF. Young siad 
he has received one other inquiry about NSF support for psi 
research, but the caller did have a Ph.D. and therefore could not 
enter the NSF game. Youngh suggested that she join forces with a 
more qualified researcher and submit a joint research proposal. 

Lunch with Ted Rockwell and Howard Zimmerman. Zimmerman for 
years was the Executive Secretary of the Parapsychological 
Association , and until recently, president of the American Society 
for Psychical Research. We, and others, have been thinking about 
establishing an o rganization that would match and counter the very 
effective job that CSICOP ha s been doing. The new organization 
would have a journal that publishes for the layperson. There is 



currently no responsible journal that does this. Right now we 
think the organization would be called the Society for Science of 
the Human Experience. Rockwell, recently retired, would be the 
main energy behind this. 

A meeting has been arranged with some of the government and 
ex-govern~ent people who allege to have special knowledge abo~t 
contact with extra-terrestial intelligence. Moreover, there is 
the suggestion that one of them has been authorized to leak this 
information, making it public. r asked my staff contact on the 
Government Affairs Committee if he wanted to attend, (Lowell 
Soloman, 47954), but he declined saying that he certainly wanted 
to hear the outcome of the meeting. 

Received a call from Moscow, Dr. A.A. Berezin, in the 
Department of Theoretical Problems, requesting help. He said that 
someone in the USSR Academy of Sciences was sitting on their . 
paperwork and would authorize them to attend the 7th International 
Conference on Psychotronic Research at West Georgia College, 
Carrollton, GA. I had met Berezin's boss in Moscow. John Rich 
drafted and sent a letter to the Soviet Ambassador, requesting his 
assistance on the matter. 
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Senat or Claiborne Pell 
3425 Prospect Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20007 

Dear Cl aiborne: 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

8000 TOWERS CR.BCENT DRNE 

SIXTH FLOOR., TYSONS CORNER 
VlENNA, VIRGINIA 22182 

(703) 761 ·4200 

FAC51MILE (703) 761 -4249 

March 19, 1994 

P.C. 

N'Fll.lA TED OFFICES IN 
MM YI.AND, DISTRJCT OF COLUMBIA 

CAUfORNIA, NEW YORK 

• 

On Friday afternoon, 18 March, I was furnished with copies of 
a letter dated 18 March from Edgar F . Heiskell, I I I, Esquire, 
Chancellor in Charleston, West Virginia, alleging an action for 
wrongful discharge made by C. Richard Farley, Jr. 

Immediately thereafter, I preliminarily discussed this matter 
with Scott, who furnished me within the hour, with additional 
information and attached documents . Copy of that communication 
from Scott to me is attached. 

As counsel for the Human Potential Foundation, I will begin a 
full field investigation of this matter and prepare a report. 
Scott will be completely cooperative, and I think preliminarily 
that this accusation made by counsel is without merit. 

Very truly yours, 

Mark B. Sandground 
MBS/rsb 

Enclosure 

cc: C.B. Scott Jones 
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Memorandum 

March 18, 1994 

Mark B. Sandground, Esq. 
Sandground, Barondess & West 
Fax (703) 761- 4249 

Dear Mark: 

Reference the letter form Farley's lawyer, Edgar F. HeJskell. 

The fourth paragraph of the letter refers to ·attached documents.· 
There were no attached documents to the letter faxed to me. I called 
Heiskell, got an answering machine and left a message asking if he intended 
to send any additional material. An hour later the attached memo from 
Farley dated August 23. 1993 was sent from Heiskcll's office. 

The following are comments about Heiskell's first letter. 

Numbered para. 4. - You know in fact that I did talk to you and 
Claiborne about this issue, and offered my resignation. The assurances I gave 
the Board that this episode was over have been carried out. I cannot 
imagine what Ms. McCarthy has said to Farley Since June 1993 on this Issue, 
and I would be cautious about bclievtng she has said anything to him. There 

• iS no basis 1n fact for any subsequent harassment of any kind. 

Numbered para. 5. - This 1s all bull shit. I enjoined Farley to get 
involved 1n fund raising and he kept telling me that he was. I certainly was 
working hard on it and badgering you and Pell to Join 1n the game. Our 
principal project during this period was. and remains, the UFO 
declassification effort. This has been going full tilt, and is beginning to pay 
off. Farley took himself out of the UFO project in a letter to me. I agreed to 
this· provided he finished the book. UFO Editor's Guide, be and Teets have 
been working on. 

The funds we received from Rockefeller in 1994 are explicitly for 
continuing the UFO project. 

Attached is my March 4th letter to Farley, the second fax from 
Heiskell. a fax just received from Farley, and a memo dated March 7 from 
McCarthy. 

Sincerely, 

C.B. Scott Jones 



Human Potential Foundation 

C. Richard Farley. Jr. 
P.O. Box 106 
Frostburg. ~ 21532 

Dear Dick: 

February 3. 1994 

Reference your letter via Fax/Computer dated today. 

I approve of your proposed change of status in the Foundation. 

While. as of this date, you are removing yourself from the Foundation's 
public work and research into the topic of UFOs, I want you to know how 
valuable your contributions in this area have been to the Foundation. Our 
disagreement over the use of your research and assessments and/or the timing of 
making it available to others is not at all a statement on the quality of your work. 
You have given me what I asked for, and I take the responsibility of dissemination 
or the lack thereof. and the timing of that process. 

I also look forward to getting on to more enjoyable projects. Our skill in 
raising funds for these will detennine that future. 

Most sincerely 

5u;ti~ 
C .B. Scott Jones 

Attachment: Signed and dated letter 

282 N. W.i shlngton Street • Su ite 100 • Falls Church, VA 22046-4579 • USA • Tel. 703/534-85(,6 • Fa)( 703/534-8569 
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C. Richard Farley, Jr. 
P. O. Box 106, Frostburg. MD 21532 

(301) 689-64-02 

February 3, 1994 Via FJ\X/Ccmg~ 

c. B, Scott Jones, Ph. D, 
Pt.asident 
The Human Potantia.l Foundation 
282 H. Washington st., #100 
Falls Church, VA 22046 

Dear Scott: 

As per our telephooo discussion this morning, and bocauae my 
opinions, concern• and even fc;aarsi r~in unaddressed, (as out:.linod 
in previ ous corresr;:ondences of Jan. 28, J.n. 30 and Feb. l, 199'), 
I des ire to m.}cQ an i.lnmQdia:te change in my as~ociation with tho 
Hwnan Potential Fo\llldation. I a.sk this without prsjudioa. 

With your consent, I would like to be relieved ot my 
managerial position as Dinlctor of Project Development, to begin a 
transition either to employment elsewhere, or to some othar JDOra 
project-specific assignment, if the Foundation remains oPQn. I 
agree to function as an •in-house .. consultant during thia time, 
remaining for the present on my current compensation and limited 
Qenefits, while completing work in proqre~s and you Mt new plans. 

Effective ilrlmediate.ly, 1! you concur,~ wi.11 not have any 
corporate title, and will not speaJc to anyone on .behalt o! the 
Buman Potential Foundation, in any mannar. I also will incur no 
ad.di tional operating axpenses or utilize the corpora ta vua card, 
which I a.m returning, other than reason.able telephone charges as 
routin~ly approved. Tha book!!, computar, Gtc., I'm •till using. 

Most specifically! r desire to do no mrs public work or 
re;9arch into the t,Qpic of lltJFOsn for the Foundation. A.a I've 
Gxpressed, I bQliave the timing and direction of the •UFO 
Declassificationw initiative, on which I have been working &t your 
direction for the past S1ixteen JDOnthe, is problematic. It i• 
neceseary !or JOO that I not be asaocia.ted or hava any involveJDQnt 
in its execution, or indeed in any effectiv.e partioiP4tion, for 
t he past five month:, since our paths on this diverged. Given the 
complexities of thus field, it no longer holds 'lllY protessional 
interest or offers any rewards to me. I want nothing mora to do 
Ki.th it. r look tor:ward to helping you chart a new course tor HPi', 
perhaps to develop projects we have long been wanting to l~unch. 

Most sincerely, 

Dick Farley 
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3 • According to mr a1ient, it becilllNI apparent to hi.DI au 
of August 23, 1993, that you had not informed the board of these 
negative davelopmenta, which were having a de:monatrably damagJ.ng 
effect on empl.oyee morale and pe%for.m.anca, and which hild the 
potential Of ruining the ef£ectiveness of the Poundation. At that 
time, Mr. Farley confronted you with the attached JM!!IIDOrandua, which 
he had proposed to direct to the :meD>.bors of the baud. AccoNing 
to Mr. Parley, you tore up the .meSIOrandum, uauri.Dg him that, 
.instaad, tou "W'Ould go to the board and take care of tha pz-oblam in 
a respon,sible way, making full discJ.oaura to thean. 

4 • Tb.are appears t.o be no evidence tha~ you, J.n fact, 
ever went to th• l:>card about this problem. xr . .Farley reeently 
l>ecama aware that the pattern of sexual haraaS11a&D.t baa contJ.nued, 
acc:ord:inq to al.legati.ons of Ms. Mccarthy, deapi t:41 your p%8Vi.ous 
assurances. 

5. Begi.nning on almoat prac:isely the aame data (Augv.l,t 
23) on which X:. Parley confronted you vi.th hi.s propoaed &em0randum 
to the board, the fortunes of tha Foundation began• downturn. In 
the ensuino montha, projects were neglected, !und•:aJ.si.ng affortA 
were virtua.l.J.y abandoned; oparations vera acaled ack; ilJ1d the 
Foundation is no,i, faced vi.th eninction. 

6. It will ba Kr. Parley's contention that, rather than 
confront the l:>oard w.ith your problems in an ea.meat effort to i•c 
the taAnagement of the Foundation on the right coura6, you choaa to 
save yourself the obvious emburassment and opted to lat the 
.FoundAtion wither and dia. Bclcaua• Kr. ra:ley vu the peraon irho 
had confronted you most directly in tha past, and becawua ha 
reaalned the one who had the greate•t ralili.Aing potential aa a 
•whistla-blowar, • ic will be hia conteDtion that you eng-inee.ed the 
t8%mination of hi• employment, u■ing' the guise of eliain4tion of 
hJ.a posit.ion. 

It is my opinion that the facts, as presented by Mr. 
Farley, make out a case for wrongful discharge £:roa emoloyment. 
Applicab1e st~te and £~dara1 1avar afford MJ:. ~iU:'lay tha reme<Uea 
which we seek, an.d which include compensa.toey damage•, punitive 
damages, attorney-sr fees and court coats. 

Copies of thiB letter of notification aJ:a beinq p:ovided 
to i.nd.i-vidual me.J:Qbers of the bo8l:d because .it i• >tr. ta:ley' • 
belie£, and the record p~esented to me would certainly seem to 
support that belief, that you have previou8ly conceal.eel from. the 
board material tacta which, it kno~ to the boArd and properly 
acted upon by the l:x)a.rd, would have prevented the financial de121J.sa 
o.t the :Foundation. Thus, Mr. Parley is not willing to assume that 
you will give to the board members the notification to which they 
are entitled. Such notification iB especially important in light 
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o f their potential ~sun to 1.ndiYldual liability. &Del also 
constitute. a qood-faith effort on X:r. Fll'ley' ■ put that there he 
no ~ betrayal of tha int0%88t4 of the Pcundation' • ~J.Dcipal 
benef actor, Mr, Rockefeller. 

You az:a raquaated to DOt.ify the J'oundation•• lilll)J.lity 
.insurance caJ::rier of th.is c.laiD .i.mmadiately upon your ~•ipt 
hereof . 

We looJc forvlld ~ havi.nq tha opport\UUt.y caf d.iacuaeinq 
th.is clab:a with a rapresentatiV& of the ?oun.daticm or your 
J.nsurance carrier . xn the meantime, :you ara cauticmad DOt to 
.interrltpt the l'Ouncla.'t.10n' a payroll obUgatJ.ona to Kr. J'u-ley, 
.inaam.uch •• ■u.ch retal.iation would be the hasi• for a tw:ther olala 
£or pwutive damages. Kr. l'uley !.a willinq to c:ontimul to 
discharge hi.a reapon.sibiliti•• to the Pounda~ion until tbe data hi■ 
t@X'Rlin•tirm. becomes affective and fiul. 

lloat •inc:ezely yc,nrs, 

;f&;!.~~Il 
UJhdp 

me; sen. ClaJ.born.e Pal.l 
Xark B. Sandgccund, Bsqu.i.J:e 

TOTFt- P,04 
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Telephone 304-342-4400 
Toll-Free 800-268-HIKE 

EDGAR F. HmsKEX l.., m 
Attomey at Law 

400 Bank One Center 
P.O. Box 3781 

Charleston, WV 25337-3761 

March 18, 1994 

Cecil B. Jonga, Jr., Ph.D., President 
HWnan Potential Foundation 
P . O. Bolt 6 
Falls Church, VA 22040 

VIA FAX 703-534-8569 

Re: Wrongful Discharge 
C. Richard Parley, Jr. 

Dear Dr. Jones: 

Fax 3~1 

Please be advised that I represent Dick Parley, who has 
received the notice of termination of his em.ployD1ent bearing your 
signature and dated March 4, 1994. 

You. are hereby notified that my c1ient consider• that his 
discharge is .in violation of his employment rights, and that The 
Human Potential Foundation, Inc., is liable to him for damages, 
including puniti..,-e damages, under the principlea of unlawful 
discharge of a whistle-blowing employee. 

It is also a distinct possibility that, in addition to 
HPF, the directors and officers, including yourself, :may be 
individually liable. 

Mr. Pa.rley 1 s claim is clearly stated and supported by the 
attached documents, which are representative of a large number of 
letters, memoranda and other records in Mr. Parley's possession. 
His claim can be outlined as follows• 

1. As of early June, 1993, the Foundation was enjoying 
reasonably good financial stability and had a promising future, in 
large part due to the efforts, energies and skills of Dick Farley. 

2. In June, 1993, Mr. Farley became aware of th• sexual 
harassment allegations against you. At that time, he, along with 
other concerned employees, confronted. you with thaae allegations. 
At that time, according to my client, he and the other employees 
received aasurances that the personal misconduct would .not recur, 
and tha.t you would notify the members of the boa.rd as to the 
problem and the proposed solutions. 
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3. According to my client, it becama apparent to him AtJ 
of August 23, 1993, that you had not .informed. the board of th.a•• 
negative developments, which were having a demonstrably damaging 
effect on employee 1DOrale and perfox:mance, and which had the 
potential of ruining the effectiveness of the Poundation. At that 
time, Mr. Farley confronted you with tha attached memorandum, which 
he had proposed to direct to the members of the board. According 
to Mr. Farley, you tore up the memorandum, assuring h.i.m that, 
instead, you would go to the board and take care of the problem in 
a responsible way, making full disclosure to them. 

4. There appears to be no evidence that you, in fact, 
ever went to the board about this probleJn. Mr. Parley recently 
became aware that the pattern of sexual harassment ha• continued, 
according to allegations of Ks. McCarthy, despite your previous 
assurances. 

S. Beginning on al.moat precisely the same date (.Auguat 
23) on which Mr. Parley confronted you with his proposed :memorandum 
to the board, the fortunes of the Foundation began a downturn. In 
the ensuing months, projects were neglected; fund-raising efforts 
were virtually abandoned; operations wera scaled b&ck1 and the 
Foundation is now faced with extinction. 

_ 6. I:t will be Mr. Farley' ■ contention that, rather than 
confront the board with your problems in an earnest effort to get 
the management of the Foundation on the right course, you chose to 
save yourself the obvious embarrassment and opted to let the 
Foundation wither and die. Becau•• Hr. Farley was the person who 
bad con.fronted you most directly in the past, and because he 
remained the one who had the graataat remaining potential as a. 
•whistle-blower,• it will be his contention that you engineered the 
termination of his em.ployment, using the guise of elimination of 
his position. 

It is my opinion that the facts, aa preaented by Mr. 
Farley, make out a case for wrongful discharge from employment. 
Applicable state and federal laws afford Mr. Farley the remedies 
which we seek, and which include compensatory damages, punitive 
damages, attorneys' fees and court coats. 

Copies of this letter of notification are being provided 
to individual members of the board because it is Mr. Farley' a 
bel.ief, and the record presented to me would certainly seem to 
support that belief, that you have previously concealed from the 
board material facts which, if known to the board and properly 
acted upon by the board, would have prevented the financial demise 
of the Foundation. Thus, Mr. Parley is not willing to assume that 
you will give to the board members the notification to which they 
are entitled. Such notification is especially important in light 
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of their potential exposure to individual liability, and also 
constitutes a good-faith effort on Mr. Farley's part that there be 
no ~er betrayal of the interests of th• Foundation'• principal 
benefactor, Mr. Rockefeller. 

You a.re requested to notify the Foundation'• liability 
insurance carrier of this claim immediately upon your receipt 
hereof. 

We look forward to having the opportunity of discussing 
this claim with a representative of the Foundation or your 
insurance carrier. In the meantime, you are cautioned not to 
interrupt the Foundation's payroll obligations to Hr. Parley, 
inasmuch as such retaliation would be the baais t.or a further claim 
for punitive damages. Mr. Farley is wil.ling to continue to 
discharge his responsibilities to the Poundation until th• date his 
teDDi.nation bec01nes effective and final. • 

RFH:dp 

me: Sen. Claiborne Pell 
Hark B. Sandground, Bsquire 

TOT~ P.04 


